1FEATURES
DB, DBQ, DGV, DW, OR PW PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
INT
A1
A2
P00
P01

P14
P13
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
PCF8575C
REMOTE 16-BIT I2C AND SMBus LOW-POWER I/O EXPANDER
WITH INTERRUPT OUTPUT
SCPS123E–MARCH 2005–REVISED OCTOBER 2007
• Low Standby-Current Consumption of • Latched Outputs With High-Current Drive
10 μA Maximum Capability for Directly Driving LEDs
• I2C to Parallel-Port Expander • Latch-Up Performance Exceeds 100 mA Per
JESD 78, Class II• Open-Drain Interrupt Output
• ESD Protection Exceeds JESD 22• Compatible With Most Microcontrollers
– 2000-V Human-Body Model (A114-A)• 400-kHz Fast I2C Bus
– 200-V Machine Model (A115-A)• Address by Three Hardware Address Pins for
Use of up to Eight Devices – 1000-V Charged-Device Model (C101)
This 16-bit I/O expander for the two-line bidirectional bus (I2C) is designed for 4.5-V to 5.5-V VCC operation.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
QSOP – DBQ Reel of 2500 PCF8575CDBQR PCF8575C
TVSOP – DGV Reel of 2000 PCF8575CDGVR PF575C
Tube of 25 PCF8575CDW
SOIC – DW PCF8575C
Reel of 2000 PCF8575CDWR
Tube of 60 PCF8575CDB
–40°C to 85°C SSOP – DB PF575C
Reel of 2000 PCF8575CDBR
Tube of 60 PCF8575CPW
TSSOP – PW Reel of 1200 PCF8575CPWR PF575C
Reel of 250 PCF8575CPWT
QFN – RGE Reel of 3000 PCF8575CRGER PF575C
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
1